

Enacted 11/10/15


Introduced by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:

[image: image1.wmf]2015-661.tif


ORDINANCE 2015-661-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND DUNN VILLAGE, LLC TO EXTEND THE DURATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT TO SEPTEMBER 25, 2020, FOR THE DEVELOPMENT (CCAS NO. 28996) KNOWN AS “ROLLING RIVER ESTATES:MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT”, CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 28.457( ACRES LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 7 ON DUNN AVENUE BETWEEN U. S. HIGHWAY 1 AND BRADDOCK ROAD, AS MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED THEREIN, FOR THE REMAINING DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS  UNDER THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT, SUBJECT TO A PERFORMANCE SCHEDULE AND THE PAYMENT OF AN ANNUAL RENEWAL FEE FOR THE PURPOSE OF RESERVING TRAFFIC CIRCULATION CAPACITY, PURSUANT TO PART 2, CHAPTER 655, ORDINANCE CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Part 2, Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, authorizes Development Agreements, subject to the procedures and requirements set forth therein; and


WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Department has recommended approval of the Second amendment to the Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Dunn Village, LLC to extend the duration of the Development Agreement to September 25, 2020, for the development (CCAS No. 28996) known as “Rolling River Estates: Mixed Use Development” consisting of approximately 28.457( acres located in Council District 7 on Dunn Avenue between U. S. Highway 1 and Braddock Road, as more particularly described therein, for the remaining development rights under the Development Agreement, as amended (which currently consist of 207,254 enclosed square feet of commercial retail space), subject to a performance schedule and the payment of an annual renewal fee; and


WHEREAS, the required Planning and Development Department informative workshop was held and the required public hearings were held by the Land Use and Zoning Committee and the City Council, all with public notice provided, pursuant to Section 655.206, Ordinance Code; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval of Amendment to Development Agreement.  The Second amendment to the Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Dunn Village, LLC is hereby approved in substantially the same form as Exhibit 1, attached hereto. The Mayor and Corporation Secretary are authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City.


Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon the signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s Signature.

Form Approved:

     /s/ Susan C. Grandin_____
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by Susan C. Grandin
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2015\Ord\Land Use General\Rolling River 2nd Amd Dev Agr.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image2.wmf]2015-661.tif

_1503984606/2015-661.tif
Exhibit APP-2

Preparcd by:

Return to: » Esquire

SECOND AMENDMENT TO
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

Between

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
a municipal corporation of the State of Florida

and

DUNN VILLAGE, LLC

Dated:
,2015

732119-1 #1152584 v2

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 1 OF 15
SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (“Second
Amendment”) is effective as of the day of , 2015, by and between the
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida (hereinafier the
“City”), and DUNN VILLAGE, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, , a Flarida Limited
Liability Company (hereinafter “DVLLC™).

RECITALS

A. Dunn Avenue Limited Partnership, a Texas limited partnership (“DALP”) entered
into a Development Agreement with the City dated as of July 21, 2003 (CCAS #28996 - known as
the “Rolling River Estates-Mixed Use Development Order”) (the “Project”), as recorded in Official
Records Book 11312, beginning at Page 1794, of the current public records of Duval County,
Florida, with an effective date of September 25, 2003 (the “Development Agreement).

B.  DALP conveyed and transferred its rights, title, intérest and claim in the Project’s
undeveloped commercially zoned property together with all associated development rights existing
under the Development Agreement to Dunn Village, LLC by General Warranty Deed dated
November 23, 2008, recorded in Official Records Book 14707, beginning at Page 2226, Public
Records of Duval County, Florida.

C. Pursuant to Ordinance 2010-0525, enacted by City Council on June 22, 2010, Dunn
Village, LLC (hereinafter referred to as the “Owner”) obtained approval from the City to amend the
Development Agreement so as to (i) replace the legal description with a modified legal description
reducing the acreage from 174.0 + acres to 28.457 acres (such parcel being defined herein as the
“Proposed Development”) effectively removing the residential parcel from. the Development
Agreement, (ii) remove and replace the existing Site Plan, and (iii) extend the duration of the
Development Agreement for an additional five (5) years in order to continue good faith efforts to
develop the remaining capacity held under the Development Agreement (the “First Amendment™).
The First Amendment to the Development Agreement was recorded November 2, 2010 in Official
Records Book 15416, beginning at Page 1090, public records of Duval County, Florida. The
effective date shown in the preamble of the First Amendment was incorrectly recited therein as
being September 23, 2010. The correct effective date of the First Amendment is September 25,
2010 (the “Effective Date”). Accordingly, the First Amendment expires September 25, 2015 (the
“Expiration Date”) (the Development Agreement and the First Amendment are collectively
hereinafter referred to as the “Development Agreement™).

C. The Requirements of a development agreement set forth in Section 163.3227, Florida
Statutes, arc incorporated into the Development Agreement.

D. The Development Agreement complies with all provisions of Section 163.3220, et
seq., Florida Statutes, and Chapter 655, Ordinance Code.

E. Any terms not specifically defined herein shall have the meanings as set forth in the
Development Agreement.

2-
732118-1 #1152584 v2

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 2 OF 15
F. Owner has requested that the City further extend the duration of the Development an
- additional five (5) years in order to continue good faith efforts to develop the remaining capacity
held by QOwner. ‘ ’

G.  Owner and the City have agreed to amend certain terms and provisions of the
Development Agreement consistent with requested extension of the Development Agrecment, as
more particularly set forth herein. :

H. The public meeting and required public hearings on this Second Amendment were
held, following proper notice, pursuant to Section 163.3225, Florida Statutes, and .Chapter 655,
Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, before (i) the Planning and Development Department
pursuant to Part 2 of Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, (ii) the Land Use and Zoning (LUZ) Committee
of the City Council, and (iii) the City Council.

L This Second Amendment:to the Development Agreement is entered into pursuant to
Section: 163.3237, Florida Statutes, which authorizes amendments to development agrcements by
mutual consent of the parties and pursuant to Chapter 655, Part II, Ordinance Code. To the.extent:
applicable, the exhibits required by Ordinance Code Scction 655.205(h) are attached hereto as
Exhibits A through E. '

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants herein made and the performance
thereof, the parties hereto agree as follows: : L

1. Recitals True. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein
by reference.

2. Definitions of Terms Used in this Second Amendment. All proper terms appearing

in this Second Amendment to the Development Agreement shall be defined as they are defined in
the Development Agreement, unless otherwise specified.

3. Amendment to Duration of Development Agreement. Pursuant to Section 163.3237,
Florida Statutes, Sections 655.205 (g) and (h), Ordinance Code, nnd Paragraph 5(f) of the

Development Agreement, the duration of the Development Agreement, as amended, is hereby
extended to September 25, 2020,

4, Annual Renewal Fee. In consideration for the City’s approval of this Second
Amendment, Owner shall pay to the City an annual fee each year that this Second Amendment is in
effect, beginning on the first anniversary of the Effective Date of the Development Agreement and
continuing on the same date of each year thereafter (the “Annual Renewal Fee™). The Annual
Renewal Fee due hereunder shall equal the application fee for a CRC not preceded by a CCAS,
calculated based upon the remaining undeveloped enclosed commercial square foatage within the
Proposed Development for which a building permit has not been issued on each such anniversary
date multiplied by (4) four. The CMMSO shall provide Owner with an annual written nolice of the
fee payment due hereunder and Owner shall have a period of thirty (30) days after its receipt. of

-3-

732119-1 #1152584 v2

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 3 OF 15
such notice from the CMMSO within which to pay such annual fee, provided, however, that in no
event shall such fee be due piior to the respective anniversary of the Effective Date of the
Development Agreement. If Owner fails to pay the Annual Renewal Fee within thirty (30) days
after its receipt of written notice from the CMMSO, then the City may terminate the remaining
unused Capacity Reservations pursuant to the provisions set forth in Paragraph 5(c) of the
Development Agreement. ‘ ' '

Pursuant to Section 655.205(h)(2)(viii), Ordinance Code, there are no additional impacts due
to the proposed amendment to extend the Duration of the Development Agreement.

5. | All Other Terms Remain in Effect. Except as specifically modified herein, all other
terms and conditions of the Development Agreement as set forth in the Development Agreement, as
amended by the First Amendment, and as amended herein, shall remain in full force and effect.

6. Miscellaneous.

a. Recording: This Second Amendment shall be recorded in the public records of
Duval County, Florida. :

b. Effective Date. This Second Amendment shall be effective upon recordation in the
public records of Duval County, Florida.

c. Necessary Procedures. The parties represent, warrant and agree that this Second
Amendment has been entered into afler compliance with all applicable procedures which relate to
the adoption, execution, enforceability or validity of this Second Amendment.

d. Headings. The headings of the paragraphs in this Second Amendment are for
convenience of the reader and do not control the meaning of the provision of this Second
Amendment.

e. Severability. If any part of this Second Amendment is finally found by a court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforccable, the remainder of this Second Amendment
shall continue to be enforceable,

f. Exhibits. The following exhibits are attached hereto pursuant to Section
655.203(h)2, Jacksonville Ordinance Code:

732119-1 #1152584 v2

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 4 OF 15
© Exhibit A: Legal Description

(ii)  Exhibit B: Permits Applied for or Obtained to Date
{iv)  Exhibit C: Certificate of Concurrence

(v)  Exhibit D: Reason for Second Amendment

(vi)  Exhibit E: Material Adverse Impacts.

Remainder of page intentionally left blank.

7321181 #1152584 v2

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 5 OF 15
“Cl"l‘Y”
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

By:
Its: Mayor

- ‘By: .
Its: Corporation Secretary

APPROVED:

ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL
as Attorney for the City ‘

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this __ day of
, 2015, by , us the Mayor of the City of
Jacksonville, on behalf of the City. He is personally known to me or who has produced a valid
driver’s license as identification.

Notary Public, State of Florida
Name:

My Commission Expires:
My Commission Number is:

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of )
2015, by , as the Corporation Secretary of the City of

Jacksonville, on behalf of the City. He/She is personally known to me or who has produced a valid
driver’s license as identification.

Notary Public, State of Florida
Name:

My Commission Expires:
My Commission Number is:

-Be
7321191 $#1152584 v2

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 6 OF 15

“OWNER”

DUNN VILLAGE, LLC,
a Florida limited liability company

By: US REAL ESTATE LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, o l'exas limited
partnership, Its Managing Member

By: USAAREALTLSTATHR
COMPANY,
a Dclaware corporation,
Its General Partner

By: )%%/

STANLEY R, ALTERMAN
Title: ExBeutive Managing Director

STATEOF (EMAS

COUNTY OF BEXAR.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this f& day of Plmpes 2015, by

Stenle. R Idl’l fnnaa , a8 LX(CM%Q]WE USAA Real Estate
Company, a Delawaxc corporation, as the gencral partner of US Real Estate Limited Partnership,

a Texas limited partnership, as the managing member of Dunn Village, LLC, a Florida limited
liability company, who is {] personally knowa 1o me, or who [ ] has produced a valid driver’s

license identification No.
N %u m. QQJAQQQQJ

NotaryLPubhc State of

732119-1
#1152584 v2

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 7 OF 15

Ezhibit A

Legal Description

[attached]

-8
7321191 #1152584 v2

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 8 OF 15
Exhibit A
Legal Deseription of the Real Property

Commercipl Parcel A

A pontion of Section 41 ofithahnmdBaileyGnnt,TuwnskiplSomh.RnngeZSEast.DwﬂCaumy,
Florida, being maro perticotarly described s follows: - : :

Foran'ntofRnfamne,-commca'mme'imus'ecﬁmofmawmu-lyﬁwofwnyﬁm of Breddock Road,
a 66 fomﬁglnofmyupmﬂyanbﬁshcd.vdﬂ:theNonh:lyrightofwaylincofDmAanc,a 100 foot right
of way as preseatly established, said point lying on & curve concave Northeasterly, having a redius of 1859.86 fect;
thence Nosthwesicrly, alang said Nartherly right of way line and along the arc of said curve, throngh 3 ceatral angle
of 23°.23' 03", an arc length of 759.07 feet 1o & point lying on the Westerdy right of way line of Rolling River
Bnulward,nvmiabhvﬁdtb;ightofwaymmwmﬂym&h:d,midmbdngsnbtandedbyadmdheaﬁngand
distance of Nosth 73° 02' 44" West, 753.81 fect to the Point of Beginning. :

From said Point of Begioming, thmwnﬁnuevﬂmihm@y,ahngthcmofmidm:deﬁedyﬁw
. of way line of Dunn Avenus, duough a central angfe of 03° 31" 35°, an arc leugth of 114.47 feet to a point on sald
curve, 3aid arc being subtended by a chord bearing and distance of North 59° 35' 25~ West, 114.45 feet; thence
North 57° 48" 08" West, along sald Northerly right of way lins, 111455 fest to a point on a curve concave
Nonhusmiy.havhgnnﬁmofl&lmfcu;dmquthmky.almglh:mofsaﬂmanddongsaid
Nmﬂlu{yrightufwzfyvlhn,thunghac:nlmlangleufﬂ"56"29',anmhngﬂ!nf90.31fe:ttnnpolntonaaid
mtve,saidmhcingsnbmdedbyachndburhsanddisiamuf}{m'thﬂ‘SZ'STW:u,89.15ﬁct;ﬂmceNonh
30° 05 15" West, akong sald Northerly right of way lins, 134.72 feet to a point on.a curve concave Northeesterly,
lmvhgamdimofllSM.lGbe!,saiﬂpnimlybaonﬂmzamdyﬁghtofwaylimofu.s.mghmyNo. 1, 2150
fwtliglnofwaynpr:seaﬂyumblinbed;lhmwNurlhwutdy.dnpuﬁ_ngmidNor&erlytightofwaylimmﬂ
alongsaidcurvedhstn:!yﬁghofwaylimﬂ:m:ghammlang!coftﬁ‘M'ZG',m-mlmgtho(WGBGfedtoa
poifit on said curve, said arc being subtended by a chord bearing sad distance of North 23° 13 08* West, 776.21
feet; theace North 21° 16° 01° West, along said Easterly right of way live, 136.74 feet to 2 point lylng on the
Soudmdyllne_of‘ﬂmalmdndesaibedmdremdedinQﬂicia!RmdsVuhmJ!M.page?&OnndOﬁchl
Records Volums 7389, pags 1096 of the current Public Recards of said caunty; thence North 88° 45' 56° Bast,
dcparﬁngmidkﬂ:ﬂy'ﬁshlofwaylin:mdalmgsaidsmylim.!B.ﬁfwmm&n&mmnufm&
lmda,saidpointlyingonﬂansn:iyﬁngofRoﬂthivu‘PJmmU:dtlPhaseLasmdsdinP]atBOhkSG.
mgﬂ”thwgh”?nfnidmml’ubﬁn-amnidWmmdyﬁmbeingacmmwNm&mtaly,
havingnmdimofﬁoo.oot'eet:ﬂmnoeSmthunedy.alongsaidehdylimandalongthcmufnidcm:,

ﬂnougntzmmlangleof56°20'0’l",anm!eug!hof589.94feetmapohnoneaidunve,nidmbehgmhmded_

by a chord bearing and distance of South 46° 30 54" East, 566.46fcct;tb=nm$mth68°24‘44“ﬁax,eqnnnnhg
along said Westerly lios, 1013.12 &dmth:WmiymaoflotS,Rnnthivamm 1 Phase 1, as
lecotdedinPhtBnoktls,pngaazud&!AofnidcmPnblicRmda;ﬁmﬂnngtthcsmlybmmduyof

said Rolling River Estates Unit 1 Phass 1 the following 7 coursess Course 1, thence South 22° 57 55" East, 80.88
feet; Course 2, thence South 18° 01' 44" East, 81.14 feet; Courss 3, thencs South 12° 44' 55" East, 30.92 fost;

Course 4, thence South 67° 22' 48 East, 81.01 fccl;ComscS,ﬂ:m:eSouthOl‘Z?M’East,!l.ufeet;Cm&,
thence South 89° 38* 53" East, 120.12&utoapointlyhzgmsaidWesulyri@xofwayﬁnoofRnﬂingRim
‘Bouleﬁrd,snidWm:dyrigh:ofwaylin:b:ingapuimonammqutdy.havingandhmofB?S.ﬂD
rec:CmmZthmmSomw.alongsaidmadWcsmiyﬁgh!ofmymthmughacenh-alanglaofm-‘"w
13'.mmlcnglhof25.25feetmlthonhmscmm:ofﬁns:hndadwzihednndmxdedinﬂﬁ:ialkmtds
Volume 6799, Page 1534 of said current Public Records, said arc being subtended by & chord bearing and distance
of Souih 01° 21" 18" West, 2525 ﬁect;thmalongﬂmbmndmyof!utnid!mdsth:ﬁ:ﬂuwﬁngmeoma
1, thenco North 89° 38' 53" Weat, 41.37 feet; Course 2, thence South 00° 21" 07° West, 30.00 feet; Course 3, thence
Somh89°38‘53"Em,39.90feetwthoSmmnmuofmidlmds,saidpoin:lyhgmqumedyﬁg}nof
wxylin:ofRoUingRivaBoul:vard,midWestdyﬂghtofwnylimbciugaamecmveWmuly,Mvinga
radivs of 875.00 fect; thenco Scutherly ajong the arc ofnidmedWahtyﬁghtofwnyline.thmugbamnnl
angle of 22° 11' 14", an are length of 338.53 fect o & point on said curve, said arc being subtended by a chord
bearingnnddismneeofSoqlh I5° 14' 337 West, 336.72 feet; thencs South 26° 19* 37 West, continuing along said

* ' . EXHHB - thueres
S - e - X

PAGE 9 OF 15
ling, §47.93 fect 1o the point of curvature of a anve concave Northwesterly, having a radis of 25.00 feet; thence
Southwesterly, contimning slong said line aod sleng the arc of said curve, through a central angle of 92° 19 §1*, an
mlcngthofw.zsﬁetmmepoiznofmgencypfsnidmandlhe'PointufBeginning.saidmbdnzsnh!mded
by & chord bearing and distance of South 72° 29' 12° West, 36.06 feet.

Containing 25.47 eeres, more or less,

Tho foregoing legal description was derived fram that cermin survey entitled “ALTAJACSM Land Title
Survey of A Partion of Section 41 of the Rain and Bail Grant, Township 1 Sonth, Renge 25 East, Duval County,

Florids” dated July 16, 2008, and stamped September 3, 2008, Robert M. Angas Associates, Inc., Joszph Leslic
Reynolds, I, Flezids LS No, 5517, ‘ | .

A portion of Section 41 of the Rain and Bailey Grant, Township 1 South, Rangs 25 Esst, Duval Courty,
Florida, elso being o portion of those lands described and recorded in Officiel Reconds Book 8491, page 2049
(Parcel 1) of ths current Publit Recards of said connty, being more particolarly described as follows:

For g Point of Beginning, commence at tha intersection of the Westarly right of way line of Braddock
Road, 3 66 foot 1ight of way as presentty established, with the Northesly right of way Jine of Dunn Aveme, & 100
fomdghtofmymprmu&yemblkhcd,nidpoinnyingmamecomﬂmﬁmsmly,havingandhisof
l!S9.86feat;!henuNmthw:sluiy,alnngsaidNorm:dydghtnfwayﬁmandn!mgﬂwmofmidme,thmugha
central angis of 18°41'56%, an arc length of 606.98 feet to @ peint of compound curvatare, said point lying on the
Easterly right of way lins of Rolling River Boulevand, a varieble width right of way as presently establisked, said arc
being subtended by a chord bearing and distance of North 75°23'17" West, 604.29 feet; thencs Northerly, departing
saidNoxdmiyﬁghtofwaylincothmAvmmdalnngsaidEmuiyﬁghtoIWayHuot-anngRim
Boulcvﬁrd,mdnlmgtbam.ofamoumvaﬂutdy,havhsamdhnofﬁmfmdnwghaeemmlangleof
92"21’56",anmhng:hoNOJOfmtolhapohnol‘mgmcyofsaidmsaidmbehgsnbmdedbyacbmd
bearing and distruce of North 19°51°21™ West, 36,08 feet; thence North 26°19°37° East, along said Easterly right of
way lice, 147.86 feet to 2 point on 8 qurve concave Narthwesterly, heving a reding of 975.00 foct; thence
Nosthzaster]y along s2id curved Easterly right of way line, through a central angle of 01°33°17", an arc lengti of
26.46 feet to the Southwesterly comer of Lot 17, as shown on the plat of Rolling River Estotes Unit 1 Phace I,as
mﬂndinl’la.tBookAﬁ,pngcsumdBZAofaaidthuhliz.Rnco:dn,saidmbdngsnbmdcdbynchwd
bearing and distance of Nonth 25°33°29" East, 26.46 feet; thence Easterly, departing satd Fasterly right of way line,
snd along the Sgutherly line of said plat, and along the atc of a curve concave Northerly, having a radivs of 1659.86
feer, throngh a central anple of 18°37°37™, en arc length of 539.62 feet to the Southeasterly comner of Lot 20 of suid’
,pla!.saiﬂpoimlytngoantalyﬁgmofwaylinectmdBraddockRmd,sah!m:b:ing subtended by & chord
bearing and distance of South 74°41°04™ East, 537.25 feet; thence South 00°31°33" Bast, departing said Southerly
line and along xaid Westerly right of way line, 200.87 fect to the Point of Begizning. ‘

Coutnining 2.69 acres, more ar less,

The foregoing legel description was derived from that certain survey entitled “ALTA/ACSM Land Title
Survey of A Portion of Section 41 of the Rain and Bajl Grant, Township 1 South, Renge 25 East, Duval County,
Flurida”dmdkugnsﬂ.zooa.dmwnhyknba‘tMAnguAssodmIm.,JoscphIﬁlieReymlds.m,FloddaLS
No. 5517.

EXATET
PAGE 10 OF 15

Exhibit B

Pcrmits Applied for or Obtained to Date
ISSUED PERMITS

1. Permit #40C-031-17813-7 - ERP Standard Gensral Permit for Roiling Hlills Estates Retail
Centar .
= This Permit was issued for the construction of a proposed stormwater management system
to serve a 28+/- acre relail center project. Construction Includes stormwater management
facilities, the modification of ‘an axisting stormwater management facility, parking; and ail
othar associated Infrastructure to serve the relall center.

Date Issued: 11/21/2008
Explration date: 11/2112013
Status: completad

2. Permit #3-031-122323-1 — Water Well Caonstruction

 This permit is for the abandonment of an open annulus between a plugged 8- inch plugged
well casing and an outer, 8- Inch well casing. The open annulus Is estimated to ba 140 feet
deep. The well is located within a wet detention pond, and the open annulus batween the
casings was discovered during pond construction

Issue Date: 9/21/2009
Expiration Date: 12/16/2009
Status: completed

3. Permit #400-031-129325-1 - Noticed General Permit for Dunn Village Access Safety
Impravements

« This permit-authorizes improvements tothe access of Dunn Village Shopping Center an’
US1. Impravements inciude addition of median with turn fane in US4, directional medians
and shoulder taper at driveway entranca. The existing ditch bottom inlet top will be removed
and raptaced with FDOT inlet Typa 7.

Issued: 11/29/2011

Expires: 1112912016

Status: completad
9.

732119-1 #1152584 v2

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 11 OF 15
City of Jacksonville Development Agreement

e The original developer, Dunn Avenue Limited Partmership (“DALP"), entered into a
Performance-Based, Development Agreement (#28996) with the City of Jacksonville for the
PUD project known as Rolling River Estates (the “Project™), as recorded August 25, 2003,
in Official Records Book 11312, beginning at page 1794, in the Public Records of Duval
County, Florida (the “Original Development Agreement”).

s OnNavember 12, 2008, DALP conveyced its rights, title, interest and claim in the Project’s
Original Development Agreement and the Project’s remaining undeveloped commercial
lands consisting of approximately 28.457 + acres (the “Property”) to Duan Village, LLC
(the “Owner”) by General Warranty Deed recorded in Official Records Book 14707,
beginning at page 2226, Public Records of Duval County, Florida located within the
Project. Effective September 25, 2010, Owver and the City entered into a First Amendment
to the Development Agreement (“First Amendment™) as recorded in Official Records Book
15416, beginning at page 1090, Public Records of Duval County, Florida which effectively
(i) replaced the legal description to reflect a reduction in the original Project acreage by
removing the residential parcel from the Development Agreement, from 174.0 + acres to
28.457 + acres of commercial use property; (ii) removed the original Site Plan and replaced
it with a new proposed Site Plan; and (iii) extended the duration of the Development
Agreement an additional five (5) years, in order to continue good faith efforts to develop the
remaining capacity held by the Proposed Development (the “First Amendment™). The
Original Development Agreement the First Amendment are collectively referred to herein as
the “Development Agreement. The Development expires by its terms on September 25,
2015. The First Amendment to the Development Agreement is based on approximately
207,254 square feet of enclosed commercial use and has an annual fee of approximately
$10,600.

-10-
732119-1 #1152584 v2

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 12 OF 15
. Exhibit C
Certificate of Concurrence
All parties to the Development Agreement, as amended, or the appropriate successor(s) in interest,

executed the attached agreement and concur with the amendment to the Development Agreement
proposed herein,

-i1-
732119-1 #1152584 v2

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 13 OF 15
Exhibit D
Rcason for Second Amendment

From fhe perlod commencing September 25, 2010, the effective date of the First Amendment to
Development Agreament #28996, up through and inciuding the date of its expiration on September 25, 2015
(the "Expiration Date”), Appilcant has diligently pursued the completion of the commerciat development
consisting of approximately 28 & acres (the “Commercial Parce!”) which Is located within the Roliing River
Estates Multi-Use Deavelopment. Appllcant has expended significant time; energy and resources in
complying with the intended commerclairetall development and has completed alt horizontat infrastructure
serving the entira Commercial Parcel, as well as the vertical construction of the existing neighborhood
retal/commercial shopping center anchored by a grocery store cumently serving the surrounding Rolling
River Estates residential community (the "Dunn Village Shopping Center®). Completed development costs
Incurred include, without limitatlon, the Installation of stormwater management faciliies, modifications to an
existing stormwater management facility, vertical construction of the Dunn Village Shopping Center, parking
iots and infrastructure, Intemat roadways and sldewalks, and ali associated vertical and horizontal
improvements serving the entire Commercial Parcel. The remaining undeveloped 13.01 % acres within the
Commercial Parcel consist of ten (10) undeveioped coterminous cutparcels with supporting herizontal
infrastructure. '

During the development process, Applicant has continued to diligently market the outparcsls to prospective
purchasers without success. The lack of marketing success has been iargely due to-the real eslate markst
ciimate generally and more pariicutarly its impact on the north Jacksonville area. While the real estate market -
has been slowly improving recently, narth Jacksonville has been particularly hard hit.

Should Applicant lose the reserved rights granted under the Development Agreement, it would only.serve to
further adversely impact the marketabliity of the property: While Applicant currently has an interested buyer
for Outparcel C, the contract is on hold pending the outcome of Applicant’s request for an extansion of the
reserved rights afforded under the Development Agreement.

To date, the City has received In axcess of seven hundred fifty thousand doflars (3750,000.00) in the
payment of (I} annual fees required to be paid under the Development Agreement {not including the $10,608
annuat fee due September 25, 2015); and (i) annual real estate property taxes.

If the Development is allowed to expire, Applicant will iose the reserved capacity bensfitting the property
even though it has built all necessary infrastructure In rellance that its development right would continue. As
well, the expiration of the Development Agreement would negatively affect the potential sale of Outparcel
‘G In light of such an event and a weakened economy, Applicant is requesting the City fo extend the
duration of the Development Agreement for an additional 5-year period in order to continue its good falth
efforts to develop the remaining capacity heid under the Development Agreement.

-12-
732119-1 $1152584 v2

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 14 OF 15
Exhibit &

* Material Adverse Impacts

There are no adverse impacts contemplated by obtaining a S5-year extension to complete
development of the property as all horizontal infrastructure has been completed for the site and the
transportation capacity has already been reserved under the existing Development Agreement
through the duration of the Development Agreement which is set to expire September 25, 2015
unless extended.

-13-
732119-1 #1162584 v2

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 156 OF 15




